

Valerie Brown (AK Bar No. 9712099)
Brian Litmans (AK Bar No. 0111068)
Trustees for Alaska
1026 W. Fourth Avenue, Suite 201
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 276-4244
vbrown@trustees.org
blitmans@trustees.org
Attorneys for Amicus Nunamta Aulukestai

Daniel L. Cheyette (AK Bar No. 9810047)
BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION
111 West 16th Ave., Suite 400
Anchorage, AK 99501
dcheyette@bbnc.net
Teresa B. Clemmer (AK Bar No. 0111059)
Peter Van Tuyn (AK Bar No. 8911086)
Besseney & Van Tuyn, LLC
310 K Street, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: (907) 278-2000
teresa@bvt-law.com
peter@bvt-law.com
Attorneys for Amicus Bristol Bay Native Corporation

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

PEBBLE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and GINA
MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as
Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency,
Defendants.

Case No. 3:14-cv-00171-HRH

**JOINT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AND
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS OF AMICI iv

INTRODUCTION 1

EPA’S PUBLIC PROCESS IN BRISTOL BAY 3

ARGUMENT 9

 I. EPA’S PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT IN BRISTOL BAY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE FEDERAL
 APPROACH TO OVERSIGHT OF FEDERAL ADVISORY COMMITTEES. 9

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ FACA CLAIMS ARE MOOT AND MUST BE DISMISSED. 15

 A. Legal Standards..... 15

 B. Even Assuming a FACA Violation Occurred, PLP’s Claims Are Moot
 Because Any Conceivable Harm Has Been Cured through Substantial
 Opportunities for Public Participation. 16

 C. PLP’s Claims Are Moot Because There Is No Effective Relief for PLP’s
 Alleged Harm..... 18

 III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD HARM THE INTERESTS OF AMICI AND THE GENERAL
 PUBLIC..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Bonneville Power Admin., 175 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999) 19

Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., 92 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13, 15

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997) 17

Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton, 997 F.2d 898 (D.C.Cir. 1993)..... 13

Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles, 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) 20

Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala, 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 16, 17, 19, 20

Foster v. Carson, 347 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) 16, 17, 20

Friends of Iwo Jima v. Nat'l Capital Planning Comm'n, 176 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 19

Furie Operating Alaska, LCC v. U.S. Dep't Homeland Sec., No. 3:12–CV–00158 JWS, 2013
WL 1628639 (D. Alaska Apr. 15, 2013) 17

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 893 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 20

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt, 900 F.Supp. 1349 (D. Idaho 1995)..... 18, 19

Lee v. City of L.A., 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001) 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16, 17

McCarthy v. United States, 850 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1988) 16

MGIC Indem. Corp. v. Weisman, 803 F.2d 500 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 17

Nat'l Nutritional Foods Ass'n v. Califano, 603 F.2d 327 (2nd Cir. 1979) 18, 19

Nome Eskimo Community v. Babbitt, 67 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 1995) 16, 20

Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989) 13, 15, 17, 18

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 16

Seattle Audubon Soc'y. v. Moseley, 80 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 18

Seattle Audubon Society v. Lyons, 871 F.Supp. 1291 (W.D. Wash. 1994) 18, 19

Seven Words LLC v. Network Solutions, 260 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2001) 16, 19, 20

Super Tire Eng'g Co. v. McCorkle, 416 U.S. 115 (1974))..... 20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 17

U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980) 17

U.S. v. Ray, 375 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 16

U.S. v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) 1

Wash. Legal Found. v. Dep't of Justice, 691 F.Supp. 483 (D.D.C.1988) 18

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) 1, 2, 3, 4
5 U.S.C. App. §§ 1–16..... 1
5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 10(e) 15

Rules

Alaska Loc. Civ. R. 10.1(i)..... 1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) 16
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(3) 16
FED. R. EVID. 201(b) 17

Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 231 4, 10
40 C.F.R. pt. 25 3, 4, 11, 12
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.25..... 11
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.5..... 11
41 C.F.R. Part 102-3 11
74 Fed. Reg. 4685 (Jan. 26, 2009) 3, 4, 10
77 Fed. Reg. 31,353-01 (May 25, 2012)..... 6
78 Fed. Reg. 34,093 (June 6, 2013) 7
79 Fed. Reg. 42,314 (July 21, 2014)..... 9
79 Fed. Reg. 56,365 (September 19 2014) 9

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS OF AMICI
Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(1) and 26.1
